

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

MERRITT BICHEL
Plaintiff

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

**CIVIL ACTION NOS. 4:23-cv-00804-BP,
4:23-00886-BP**

KENNEDALE INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT and
DR. STEPHANIE DEVLIN.
Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE
JUDGMENT AND TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. FACTS 2

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Proposed Amended Complaint States a Title IX Claim..... 6

 1. The Harassment was Severe and Pervasive and Denied Educational Benefits 6

 2. The District’s Response was Clearly Unreasonable 9

 B. The Proposed Amended Complaint States an Equal Protection Claim 12

 C. There is No “Substantial Reason” to Deny Leave to Amend 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bichel v. Kennedale Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:23-00886, 2024 WL 1776405 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2024)	7
<i>Butters v. James Madison Univ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 745 (W.D. Va. 2016)	10
<i>C.S. v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 34 F.4th 536 (7th Cir. 2022)	9, 11
<i>Calhoun v. Collier</i> , 78 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 5, 6, 14
<i>Czerwienski v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D. Mass. 2023)	11
<i>Dey v. Colt Constr. & Dev. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>DiStiso v. Cook</i> , 691 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Doe v. E. Haven Bd. of Educ.</i> , 200 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	9, 11
<i>Doe v. Morgan State Univ.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D. Md. 2021)	10
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 970 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Farpella-Crosby v. Horizon Health Care</i> , 97 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 1996)	7

Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley,
 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018)7, 12

Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015)7, 8, 13

Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.,
 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003)12

Foman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....5, 6, 14, 15

Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents,
 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)7

Grace v. Bd. of Trustees, Brooke E. Bos.,
 85 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....11

Hill v. Cundiff,
 797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015)12

Hitt v. City of Pasadena,
 561 F.2d 606 (5th Cir. 1977)1, 5

Kemp v. United States,
 596 U.S. 528 (2022).....5

Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)12

Nabozny v. Podlesny,
 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)13

Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.,
 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)8

Pogorzelska v. VanderCook Coll. of Music,
 442 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Ill. 2020)9, 10

Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 53 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2022)6, 9, 11

Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011)11

Sewell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd.,
 974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020)6, 7, 8

<i>Stiles ex rel. D.S. v. Grainger Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Totten v. Benedictine Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 3290926 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2021)	10
<i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 3, 4, 12, 14
Other Authorities	
34 C.F.R. § 106.30 (2020)	9
34 C.F.R. § 106.44 (2020)	13
<i>Wright & Miller</i> , 5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1357 (3d ed.).....	5
